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Descriptives

(Translation of Icelandic introduction)

In total, 2,792 members of the Social Science Institute net-panel answered the survey. The
net-panel of the Social Science Institute of the University of Iceland is compoed of people
aged 18 and over in the country as a whole wo have agreed to take part in the net surveys
carried out by the Institute. The net-panel is based on a randomly chosen group taken from
the National Register (Pjodskrd). Collection of answers takes place at the same time, and the
composition of the group is carefully checked. Among other things, care is taken to make
sure that the makes of the group in terms of gender, age, place of residence, education and
wage closely reflects that reflected in the nation as a whole (at least those aged 18 and over).
By ensuring the quality of the net panel in this way, it is possible to make general statements
in research that based on the answers drawn from such a survey.

Table 1: Methods and Number of Replies

Method: On-line survey (Panel survey)
Time of collection: 30.06-08.09 2023

Number of surveys sent out: 6,109

Number of replies received: 2,792

Percentage of answers: 45,7%



Table 2: Comparison of the distribution of answers on the basis of gender,

age, and place of residence of responders and population numbers as a whole

Number of Percentage of Number in Percentage in
responders responders population as a population as a
whole whole
Gender
Male 1350 48.4% 147,748 51.3%
Female 1442 51.6% 140,450 48.7%
Age
18-25 130 4.7% 41,767 14.5%
26-35 204 7.3% 59, 484 20.6%
36-45 381 13.6% 50,926 17.7%
46-55 554 19.8% 45,222 15.7%
56-65 632 22.6% 41,928 14.5%
66-75 591 21.2% 29,920 10,4%
76 and older 300 10.7% 19,019 6.6%
Place of residence
Capital 1719 61.6% 187,793 66.1%
Countyside 1073 38.4% 100,470 34.9%
Education
Secondary school 278 10.3% 79,263 27.5%
Sixth form college 1002 37.3% 105,751 36.7%
University 1407 52.4% 103,249 35.8%
Table 3: Gender
Total
Before After Proportion Vikmérk +/- | Proportion
weighting weighting
Male 1,350 1,404 50.3% 1.9% 50.3%
Female 1,442 1,388 49.7% 1.9% 49.7%
Total 2,792 2,792 100%
Number 2,792 2,792 100%
of
answers
Did not 0 0 0.0%
answer
Total 2,792 2,792 100%




Table 4: Age
Total
Before After Proportion Confidence
weighting weighting interval +/-
18-29 210 578 20.7% 1.5%
30-44 505 821 29.4% 1.7%
45-59 866 661 23.7% 1.6%
60 and 1,211 732 26.2% 1.6%
older
Total 2,792 2,792 100%
Number 2,792 2,792 100%
of
answers
Did not 0 0 0.0%
answer
Total 2,792 2,792 100%
Table 5: Place of residence
Total
Before After Proportion Confidence | Proportion
weighting weighting interval +/-
Capital 1,719 1,802 64.6% 1.8% 64.6%
Countryside | 1.073 990 35.4% 1.8% 35.4%
Total 2,792 2,792 100%
Number of | 2,792 2,792 100%
answers
Did not 0 0 0.0%
answer
Total 2,792 2,792 100%




1. Are you “berdreymin"? In other words. do your dreams provide information
about future events. or events taking place simultaneously elsewhere. which you would
otherwise not know know about?

Total:
Total (W)? Numbers
Yes (Jd) 39.7% 1001
No (Nei) 60.3%

H Yes

H No

Comparison:

(2023 W = weighted) (2023: without weighting)

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
Yes (Jd) 36% 39% 42% 38.4% 39.7%
No (Nei) 64% 61% 58% 61.6% 60.3%
Gender:
Male (Karl) Female (Kona)
Yes (Jd) 31.8% 47.5%
No (Nei) 68.2% 52.5%
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1 W: Weighted: see above
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes (Jd) 47.7% 38.0% 37.7% 37.5%
No (Nei) 52.3% 62.0% 62.3% 62.5%
Education:
Education up to Sixth form University
15 (Grunnskdli) (Framhalds) (Hadskoli)
Yes (Jd) 41.2% 46.0% 31.8%
No (Nei) 58.8% 54.0% 68.2%
20
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0
Grunnskoli Framhalds Haskoli
W) W Nei

Place of Residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
(Héfudborgar) (Landsbyggd)
Yes (Ja) 36.7% 45.1%
No (Nei) 63.3% 54.9%
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2. Have you had the experience of someone being named after
someone who appeared in a dream (Nafnavitjun)? In other words. have you
received a message in a dream that led to the naming of an unchristened child?

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes 5.9% 162
No 94.1%
HYes
H No
Comparison:
2006 2007 2023 2023 W
Yes 10% 12% 6.5% 5.9%
No 90% 88% 93.5% 94.1%
Gender:
Male Female
Yes 1.4% 10.5%
No 98.6% 89.5%
120
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes 5.6% 4.9% 6.4% 6.9%
No 94.4% 95.1% 93.6% 93.1%
Education:
Education to 15 Sixth form University
Yes 8.5% 5.2% 4.8%
No 91.5% 94.8% 95.2%
Place of residence:
Reykjavik Countryside
Yes 5.1% 7.5%
No 94.9% 92.5%




2.1-7 Who was it that sent the message about the name?

Close relation (Ndid skyldmenni) 57.6%
Distant relation (Fjarlaegt skyldmenni) 9.3%
Friend (Vinur/ vinkona) 4.3%

Male/ female that you have aquaintance of (Karl/ | 8.6%
kona sem pu hefur haft einhver kynni af)

Unknown male/ female (Okunnugur karl/ kona) 18.9%

Someone else (Annar/ 6nnur) 12.8%
70
60
50
40
130
20
10

: m - = 01 B

N&id Fiarlzegt  Vinur/vinkona Karl/kona Okunnugur  Annar/ Gnnur
skyldmenni  skyldmenni sem pu hefur  karl/ kona
haft einhver
kynni af

(2.7 SOMEONE ELSE: WHO?? INDIVIDUAL ANSWERS)
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3. While awake, have you ever had the sense that something has happened, is
happening, or will happen elsewhere, and later found out that you were right?

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 55.4% 1453
No 44.6%
M Yes, | think so
H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
Yes, | thinkso | 27% 55% 57% 54% 55.4%
No 73% 45% 43% 46% 44.6%
Gender:
Male Female
Yes, | think so 48.8% 62.0
No 51.2% 38.0
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes, | think so 63.3% 55.6% 56.5% 47.7%
No 36.7% 44.4% 43.5% 52.3%
70
60
50
40
'30
20
10
0
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
!4 HNei
Education:
Education to 15 Sixth form University
Yes, | think so 53.6% 58.5% 53.3%
No 46.4% 41.5% 46.7%
Place of Residence:
Reykjavik Countryside
Yes, | think so 54.8% 56.4%
No 45.2% 43.6%
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6. Have you ever been aware of the presence of someone who has passed

away?

(No... Answer next question 10)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 35.6% 918
No 64.4%

M Yes, | think so

H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes, | thinkso | 31% 38% 44% 38.3% 35.6%

No 69% 62% 56% 61.7% 64.4%
Gender:

Male Female
Yes, | think so 25.0% 46.3%
No 75.0% 53.7%
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

Yes, | think so 27.7% 31.1% 41.6% 41.5%

No 72.3% 68.9% 58.4% 58.5%
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

]

18-20 31-45 46-60 61-
W) W Nei
Education:
Education to 15 Sixth form University

Yes, | think so 37.4% 40.1% 29.1%

No 62.6% 59.9% 70.9%
80
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0

Grunnskoli Framhalds Haskoli

WJ3 W Nei




Place of Residence:

14

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes, | think so 31.1% 43.9%
No 68.9% 56.1%

80
70
60
50
40
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20

10

Hofudborgar

WJ& W Nei

Landsbyggd



7.1-8 Was the deceased person you were aware of

15

(Mark more than one if applicable.)

Partner (maki) 2.1%
Close relation (NGid skyldmenni) 58.9%
Distant relation (Fjarlaegt skyldmenni) 10.5%
Friend (Vinur/ vinkona) 9.5%
Male/ female that you have aquaintance of (karl/ | 11.6%
kona sem pu hefur haft einhver kynni af)
Unknown male/ female (Okunnugur karl/ kona) 45.6%
Famous person from history (bekkt s6guperséna) 1.0%
Someone else (Annar/ énnur) 4.9%
70
60
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40
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20
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8.1-5 In what way did you sense the presence of this deceased person? (Mark
more than one if applicable.)

| saw him/ her (Eg sa hann/ hana) 50.8%
| heard him/ her (Eg heyrdi i honum/ 29.9%
henni)
He/ she touched me (Eg fann fyrir 25.8%
snertingu hans/ hennar)
| smelt him/ her (Eg fann lykt af hinum/ 23.4%
henni)
On some other way. What? (A annan hdtt, 24.1%
hvada?)

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
Egsa hann/hana  Eg heyrdii Eg fann fyrir  Egfann lyktaf A annan hétt,
honum/ henni  snertingu hans/  hinum/ henni hvada?
hennar

(SOME OTHER WAY? HOW??? INDIVIDUAL TEXT)

9.1 In what conditions or on what occasion where you aware of this deceased
person?

(INDIVIDUAL TEXT)
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10. While awake. have you ever seen the shape/ image of a man or woman
who has passed away?

(No... Answer next question 14)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 16.7% 446
No 83.3%

| Yes, | think so

HNo
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes, | think so 17% 22% 15.5% 16.7%

No 83% 78% 84.5% 83.3%
Gender:

Male Female

Yes, | think so 11.8% 21.8%

No 88.2% 78.2%
100

S0
a0
70
60
30
40
30

20
© B
]

Karl Kona

W13 M Nei
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes, | think so 19.1% 16.0% 16.3% 16.3%
No 80.9% 84.0% 83.7% 83.7%

90
80
70
60
50

Jao
30
20

0

18-30 31-45 46-60
W3 W Nei
Education:
Education to 15 Sixth form University
Yes, | think so 22.0% 18.5% 11.6%
No 78.0% 81.5% 88.4%
100

50
80

20
0

Grunnskali

Framhalds

M]3 W Nei

Héskali
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Place of Residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes, | think so 13.8% 22.3%
No 86.2% 72.7%

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30

20
.
0

Hofudborgar Landsbyggd

Hl]a W Nei

11. How often have you seen such shapes/ images?

Total:
Total
Once 25.6%
Several times 57.4%
Often 16.9%
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14. Have you ever been aware of the presence of an animal which has passed
away?

(No... Answer next question 17)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 11.5% 309
No 88.5%

| Yes, | think so

HNo
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes, | think so 10% 12% 10.8% 11.5%

No 90% 88% 89.2% 88.5%
Gender:

Male Female

Yes, | think so 7.7% 15.4%

No 92.3% 84.6%
100

=11

20

JO

60
| 50

40

30

20

10

o [

Karl Kona
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes, | think so 13.1% 10.9% 10.2% 12.1%
No 86.9% 89.1% 89.8% 87.9%

100
[0
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10 .

0

18-30

Education:

31-45

46-60

WJ& W Nei

61-

Education to 15

Sixth form

University

Yes, | think so

18.0%

11.4%

6.9%

No

82.0%

88.6%

93.1%

100
S0
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

0

Grunnskoli

Framhalds

WJ3 W Nei

Haskali
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Place of Residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes, | think so 9.0% 16.2%
No 91.2% 83.2%

100
S0
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

; — ]

Hofudborgar Landsbyggd

H]a MW Nei
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15. Was the animal you were aware of a pet or another animal?

Pet 85.7%

Another animal 14.3%

16.1-5 In what way did you sense the presence of the animal?
(Mark more than one if applicable.)

| saw it (Eg sd pad) 47.0%
| heard it (Eg heyrdi i pvi) 37.5%
It touched me (Eg fann snertingu pess) 35.6%
| noticed its scent (Eg fann lykt af pvi) 22.9%
In another way. How?? (A annan hdtt) 16.7%

30
45
40

35
30
25
20
1
1
5
0

Eg sa pad Eg heyrdiipvi  Egfann fyrir  Egfann lyktaf pvi A annan hatt,
snertingu pess hvada?

= un

(16.6: HOW?: INDIVIDUAL TEXT)
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17. Have you ever seen anything move supernaturally? (Poltergeist activity.)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 12.4% 326
No 87.6%

M Yes, | think so

H No

Comparison:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes, | thinkso | 9% 12% 12% 11.1% 12.4%

No 91% 88% 88% 88.9% 87.6%

Gender:

Male Female
Yes, | think so 10.8% 14.0%
No 89.2% 86.0%
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Karl Kona

WJ3a W Nei



Age:

25

18-30

31-45

46-60

61-

Yes, | think so

22.7%

7.6%

11.9%

10.4%

No

77.3%

92.4%

88.1%

89.6%

100
S0
a0
70
60
50
40
30

20
10
0

18-30

Education:

31-45

46-60

WJ3 W Nei

Education to 15

Sixth form

University

Yes, | think so

15.0%

13.5%

9.0%

No

85.0%

86.5%

91.0%

100
S0
a0
70
60
50
40
30
20

o
0

Grunnskali

Framhalds

WJ3 W Nei

Haskdli
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Place of Residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes, | think so 10.7% 15.5%
No 89.3% 84.5%

100
S0
20
70
[0
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20
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‘ 1 L]

Hofudborgar Landsbyggd

WJ3 H Nei



18. Have you ever lived or stayed in a house which you have personal reason to

believe was haunted?

27

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 28.7% 763
No 71.3%

M Yes, | think so

H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes, | thinkso | 18% 32% 36% 25.3% 28.7%

No 82% 68% 64% 74.7% 71%
Gender:

Male Female
Yes, | think so 19.7% 37.7%
No 80.1% 62.3%

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Karl

WJ3 H Nei

Kona
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes, | think so 37,3 30,8 27,1 20,9
No 62,7 69,2 72,9 79,1
S0
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
mYes, | thinkso mNo
Education:
Education to 15 Sixth form University
Yes, | think so 33.5% 30.4% 23.8%
No 66.5% 69.6% 76.2%
S0
80
70
60
50
140
30
w _
o]
Grunnskoli Framhalds Haskoli

WJ3 W Nei




Place of Residence:

29

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes, | think so 26.6% 32.5%
No 73.4% 67.5%

20

70

60
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30

20
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Hofudborgar

Landsbyggd

WJ3 W Nei



19. Have you ever seen adffar/ “elves” or huldufolk (hidden people?)?

30

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 5.9% 158
No 94.1%

M Yes, | think so

H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
Yes, | thinkso | 5% 5% 6% 5.7% 5.9%
No 95% 95% 94% 94.3% 94.1%
Gender:
Male Female
Yes, | think so 5.5% 6.4%
No 94.5% 93.6%
100
S0
20
70
B0
50
40
30
20
10
o —— [

Karl

Kona

mJa mMNei

2 0n these beliefs, see further Terry Gunnell, “How Elvish Were the Alfar?” in Constructing Nations,
Reconstructing Myth: Essays in Honour of T. A. Shippey, ed. Andrew Wawn, Graham Johnson and John Walter
(Turnhout, 2007), 111-130; “The A/far, the Clerics, and the Enlightenment: Conceptions of the Supernatural in
the Age of Reason in Iceland”, in Fairies, Demons and Nature Spirits, ed. Michael Ostling. Palgrave Historical
Studies in Witchcraft and Magic London, 217), 191-212; and “Modern Legends in Iceland”, in Narratives Across
Space and Time: Transmissions and Adaptions: Proceedings of the 15th Congress of the International Society For
Folk Narrative Research (June 21-June 27 Athens), 3 vols (Athens, 2014), |, 337-351.
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

Yes, | think so 7.7% 4.6% 5.2% 6.7%

No 92.3% 95.4% 94.8% 93.3%
120
100

a0

60

40

20

0 L — -
18-30 31-45 46-60 ol-
Wi mNei m
Education:
Education to 15 Sixth form University

Yes, | think so 8.9% 6.0% 3.7%

No 91.1% 94.0% 96.3%
120
100

20

60

40

20

0 [ . —

Grunnskali Framhalds Haskali

WJ3 W Nej




Place of Residence:

32

Reykjavik

Countryside

Yes, | think so.

4.9%

7.9%

No

95.1%

92.1%

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0 |

Hofudborgar

m 13, égheld pad ™ Nei

Landsbyggd
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19.2: How often have you seen a/faror huldufolk?

Total:
Once 31.5%
Twice 16.7%
Three times 9.7%
Four times 12.9%
Five times 5.2%
Six times 1.1%
Seven times 0.4%
Nine times or 22.4%
more
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20. Have you ever experienced any difficulties that stem from disturbing things
in/at a supposedly enchanted/ cursed place (an d/agablettur®)?

(No.... Answer next question 25)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 4.8% 123
No 95.2%

M Yes, | think so

H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
Yes, | thinkso | 2% 3% 4% 3.3% 4.8%
No 99% 97% 96% 96.7% 95.2%

3 See Terry Gunnell, “Nordic Folk Legends, Folk Traditions and Grave Mounds: The Value of Folkloristics for the
Study of Old Nordic Religions”, in New Focus on Retrospective Methods: Resuming Methodological Discussions:
Case Studies from Northern Europe, ed. Eldar Heide and Karen Bek-Pedersen (Helsinki, 2014), 17-41; and “The
Power in the Place Icelandic Alagablettir Legends in a Comparative Context”, in Storied and Supernatural Places:
Studies in Spatial and Social Dimensions of Folklore and Sagas, ed. Ulo Valk and Daniel Sivborg. Studia Fennica
Folkloristica 23. (Helsinki, 2018), 27-41. See also Valdimar Hafstein, “The Elves’ Point of View: Cultural Identity
in Contemporary Icelandic Elf-Tradition”, Fabula 41 (2000) 87-104. See also the stories in Bjarni Hardarson,
Landid, folkid og pjédtriin (Selfoss 2001); and Dagrin Jénsdéttir and Jén Jénsson, Alagablettir ¢ Stréndum
(Reykjavik, 2021).
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Gender:
Male Female
Yes, | think so 3.9% 5.8%
No 96.1% 96.1%
120
100
a0
60
40
20
0 — I
Karl Kona
W]a W Nei
Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes, | think so 6.7% 4.2% 4.0% 2.5%
No 93.3% 95.8% 96.0% 97.5%
120
100
30
60
40
20
0 - | | [ ] —
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

WJ3 H Nei




Education:

36

Education to 15

Sixth form

University

Yes, | think so

8.3%

4.8%

2.4%

No

91.7%

95.2%

97.6%

120
100
80
60
40

20

0 [

Grunnskoli

Place of Residence:

Framhalds

)3 mNei m

Haskali

Reykjavik

Countryside

Yes, | think so

3.8%

6.6%

No

96.2%

93.4%

120

100

80

60

40

20

0 |

H&fudborgar

Landsbyggd

WJ3 W Nei
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21. In what way was the site disturbed?

The grass was cut 31.0%
It was cleared/ destroyed/ blown up 37.6%
Another way. What? 31.3%

(21.3 ANOTHER WAY: WHAT? INDIVIDUAL TEXTS)

22. What sort of difficulties did you have?

Accident 31.6%
lliness 14.0%
Loss of possessions. such as animals 27.3%
Other. What? 27.0%

(22.4. OTHER: WHAT? INDIVIDUAL TEXTS)

23. What do you think caused the difficulties that you had?

Huldufdlk or dlfar 75.4%

Something else than huldufdlk or dlfar. What? 24.6%

(23.4. SOMETHING ELSE: WHAT? INDIVIDUAL TEXTS)

24. Have you any knowledge that other people view the
disturbed site as being enchanted/ cursed?

Yes 67.1%

No 32.9%
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25. According to Icelandic folk belief, fylgjur (fetches), that is supernatural
beings follow certain individuals or the members of certain families. Have
you ever been aware of a fy/gjain any way?

(No... Answer next question 46)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 17.3% 447
No 82.7%

M Yes, | think so

H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes, | thinkso | 17% 16% 18% 19% 17.3%

No 83% 84% 82% 81% 82.7%
Gender:

Male Female
Yes, | think so 11.9% 23.1%
No 88.1% 76.8%

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Karl

Kona

WJi W Nei




39

Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes, | think so 14.6% 14.3% 19.5% 20.9%
No 85.4% 85.7% 80.5% 79.1%

S0
80
70
&0
20
40
30
20

0

18-30

31-45

46-60

m Yes, | thinkso mNo




Education:

40

Education to 15

Sixth form

University

Yes, | think so

19.9%

20.1%

12.6%

No

80.1%

79.9%

87.4%

Place of Residence:

Reykjavik

Countryside

Yes, | think so

14.2%

23.2%

No

85.8%

76.8%

100
90
30
70
60
50
40
30
20

.
0

Reykjavik

Countryside

N Yes, | thinkso BEMNo
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26. Was this an aettarfylgja (a family spirit: a mori (male) or skotta
(female) that follows certain families or a fylgja/ ara/ fyrirbodi (a
fetch/ aura/ spirit omen. like a banshee) that follows individuals?

Total:
A family spirit (aettarfylgja) 14.8%
A fylgja/ aura/ omen that follows 39.8%
someone
| have seen both a fylgja/ aura/ 8.5%
and omen that follows someone
I don’t know if it was a fylgja/ 37.8%
aura/ or omen that follows
someone
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
- -
0
fttarfylgja Fylgja/ éra/ fyrirbodi  Eg hefbaediséd  Eg veit ekki hvort um
sem fylgir einhverjum settarfylgju og fylgju/ var ad ra=da

dra/ fyrirbodi sem attarfylgju eda
fylgir einhverjum  fygju/ ara/ fyrirbodi
sem fylgir einhverjum

27.1-4 In what way were you aware of the fy/gja/ accompanying spirit?
(Mark more than one if applicable)

I saw it 15.9%
| heard it 34.6%
| was aware of its movement or actions (for 31.3%
example. things were moved)

| was aware of it in another way. How? 40.1%

(27.5: HOW? INDIVIDUAL TEXT)
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28. In what conditions or on what occasion were you aware of the fy/lgja?

(WHICH? INDIVIDUAL TEXT)

29. Have you had any knowledge that others were aware of this fy/gja?

Yes 62.2%
No 37.8%
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46. Have you ever contacted a spiritual healer/ spirit doctor??
(No... Answer next question 48)

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes 12.0% 327
No 88.0%

H Yes

B No

Comparison:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

Yes 41% 25% 27% 15.5% 12.0%

No 59% 75% 73% 84.5% 88.0%

Gender:

Male Female
Yes 9.9% 14.1%
No 90.1% 85.9%

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Karl Kona

HJa HNei



Age:
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18-30

31-45

46-60

Yes

5.2%

5.9%

15.1%

21.3%

No

94.8%

94.1%

84.9%

78.7%

100
90
30
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Education:

31-45

HJa W Nei

46-60

Education to 15

Sixth form

University

Yes

12.3%

14.1%

8.6%

No

87.7%

85.9%

91.4%

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Grunnskali

Framhalds

HJa HNei

Haskdli

B61-
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Place of Residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes 10.5% 14.7%
No 89.5% 85.3%

100
af
a0
Fin
60
S0
A0
30
20
10

‘ o ]

Hofudborgar Landsbyggd

mJa W MNei
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46.2 How often have you had contact with a spiritual healer/ spirit doctor?

Once 37.1%
Twice 17.5%
Three times 14.5%
Four times 7.1%
Five times 6.0%
Six times 1.5%
Seven times 0.9%
Eight times 1.0%
Nine times or 14.4%
more often

47. How do you rate your experience of spiritual healers/ spirit doctors?

Total:
Very useful 39.3%
Useful 49.6%
No use 10.7%
Damaging 0.3%
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48. Have you ever seen an unidentified flying object (UFO)?

Total:
Total Numbers
Yes, | think so 3.3% 86
No 96.7%

M Yes, | think so

H No
Comparison:
1974 2006 2007 2023 W
Yes, | think so 4% 3% 3.3%
No 96% 97% 96.7%
Gender:
Male Female
Yes, | think so 3.4% 3.2%
No 96.6% 96.8%
120
100
a0
50
40
20
0 | I
Male Female

H Yes, | thinkso mNo




Age:
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18-30

31-45

46-60

61-

Yes, | think so

3.4%

3.9%

3.1%

2.5%

No

96.6%

96.1%

96.9%

97.5%

120
100
a0
60
40

20

18-30

Education:

31-45

46-60

HJa HNei

61-

Education to 15

Sixth form

University

Yes, | think so

4.2%

3.7%

2.3%

No

95.8%

96.3%

97.7%

120

100

a0

60

40

20

0 I

Grunnskali

Framhalds

W3 ENei B

Haskdli




Place of Residence:
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Reykjavik

Countryside

Yes, | think so

2.8%

4.1%

No

97.2%

95.9%

120

100

a0

60

40

20

Reykjavik

W Yes, | thinkso mMNo

Countryside
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51. Do you think that telepathy or telepathic influence is...

Total

Mean (OUT OF 5): 3.01

Total

Impossible 10.8%

Unlikely 19.8%

Possible 38.8%

Probable 18.6%

Certain 12.6%
Comparison:

1974 Survey 2006

Impossible 1% 2%
Unlikely 5% 7%
Possible 49% 45%
Probable 26% 24%
Certain 19% 22%
Mean:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

3.6 3.4 3.19

Barchart:

45
40
35
30
25
20
15

10

Impossible

3.01

Unlikely

Possible

Survey 2007 Survey 2023

7%

10%
41%
25%
18%

7.3%

16.2 %
40.6%
21.8%
14.1%

Probable

Weighted
10.8%
19.8%
38.8%
18.6%
12.6%

Certain
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Gender:
Male Female

Impossible 17.0% 4.6%
(Ohugsanleg)
Unlikely 24.9% 14.7%
(Olikleg)
Possible 33.8% 43.7%
(Méguleg)
Probable 15.7% 21.5%
(Likleg)
Certain (Viss) 8.6% 15.5%

50
45
40
35

30

25

20

1
L
0 I

5
]
s n
Ohugsanleg Olikleg Moguleg Likleg Viss
mKarl mKona
Mean: Male (Karl): Female (Kona):
2.74 3.29
Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 15.6% 18.0% 5.7% 4.0%
Unlikely 26.5% 24.7% 16.6% 12.4%
Possible 38.7% 35.2% 40.1% 41.7%
Probable 10.4% 13.6% 22.9% 26.1%
Certain 8.8% 8.6% 14.8% 15.8%
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45
40
35
30

25
2
1

Ohugsanleg Olikleg Moguleg Likleg Viss

L% B e B ) B o

H13-30 m31-45 m46-60 61-

Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

270 270 3.24 3.37

Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 8.0% 11.9% 11.7%
Unlikely 21.1% 15.7% 23.8%
Possible 40.4% 38.4% 38.7%
Probable 19.1% 20.1% 15.8%
Certain 11.3% 14.0% 10.0%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

3.05 3.09 2.89
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
(Héfudborgar) | (Landsbyggd)
Impossible 12.7% 7.3%
Unlikely 22.0% 15.8%
Possible 36.3% 43.2%
Probable 17.0% 21.4%
Certain 12.0% 12.2%
50
a5
40
3as
30
25
20
15
10
 ln |
0
Ohugsanleg Olikleg Maguleg Likleg Viss
W Hofudborgar MW Landsbyggd
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.93 3.15
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52. Do you think some people have the ability to predict the future...?

Mean: 2.84
Total
Impossible 14.3%
Unlikely 21.9%
Possible 37.9%
Probable 17.0%
Certain 8.9%

Comparison:

Impossible
Unlikely
Possible
Probable
Certain
Sum

Total

Mean:
1974 2006
3.3

Barchart:

40
35
30
25
20
15

10

4]

Impossible

Survey 1974
1%

2%

40%

31%

26%

100%

818

2007 2023
3.2 299

Unlikely

Survey 2006
4%

9%

52%

23%

12%

100%

618

2023 W
2.84

Possible

Survey 2007
7%

11%

48%

25%

10%

100%

305

Probable

Survey 2023
14.3%
21.9%
37.9%
17.0%

8.9%

Certain

2023 W
10.7%
19.8%
41.8%
18.7%
9.0%
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 21.7% 6.6%
Unlikely 26.6% 17.0%
Possible 32.9% 43.1%
Probable 14.3% 19.8%
Certain 4.4% 13.6%
50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
“’ I Il I il .
5
; [] m
Ohugsanleg Olikleg Maguleg Likleg Viss

mKarl mKona

Mean: Male: Female:

254 317
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 19.5% 22.8% 8.1% 6.0%
Unlikely 25.3% 27.1% 18.9% 15.9%
Possible 33.2% 30.5% 45.1% 43.6%
Probable 12.9% 12.6% 18.7% 23.7%
Certain 9.1% 7.0% 9.3% 10.7%
50
45

40
35
30

L B e TR ) B o |

Ohugsanleg Olikleg Maguleg Likleg
1830 m31-45 m46-60 mEl-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
2,67 254 3.02 317
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 14.2% 13.1% 15.8%
Unlikely 19.6% 19.4% 26.6%
Possible 37.7% 38.0% 37.3%
Probable 17.0% 19.0% 14.6%
Certain 11.5% 10.6% 5.7%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:
2.92 2.95 2.68

25
)
2
1
| II
. | il

Viss
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside

Impossible 17.6% 8.2%
Unlikely 22.9% 20.0%
Possible 35.7% 42.1%
Probable 15.9% 19.0%
Certain 7.9% 10.8%
a5
40
ER
30
25
120
15
10
- B |
0

Ohugsanleg Olikleg Maguleg Likleg Viss

W Hofudborgar MW Landsbyggd

Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.74 3.04
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53. Do you think that dreams can provide us with knowledge about the future?

Mean: 3.16
Total

Impossible 10.8%

Unlikely 16.2%

Possible 35.3%

Probable 21.9%

Certain 15.8%
Comparison:

Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 3% 5% 7.5% 10.8%
Unlikely 5% 7% 14.6% 16.2%
Possible 42% 38% 38.5% 35.3%
Probable 26% 26% 23.4% 21.9%
Certain 24% 23% 16.0% 15.8%
Sum 100% 100%
Total 642 317
Mean:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
36 35 3.26 3.16

Barchart:

40
35
30

25

20
15
10
5
0

Impossible Unlikehy Possible Probable Certain

Gender:
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Male Female
Impossible 16.9% 4.8%
Unlikely 22.3% 10.2%
Possible 32.3% 38.2%
Probable 19.4% 24.3%
Certain 9.1% 22.4%
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5 I L C
. [ ]
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
HMale mFemale
Mean: Male: Female:

2.81 3.49
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 13.8% 18.8% 5.7% 4.1%
Unlikely 20.5% 19.7% 15.2% 10.0%
Possible 32.3% 29.9% 38.5% 40.8%
Probable 18.2% 18.5% 24.1% 26.4%
Certain 15.2% 13.1% 16.5% 18.6%
45
40
3as
30
25
Y20
15
- I I III
5
. | [
Ohugsanlegt  Oliklegt Mogulegt Liklegt Visst
m12-30 mW31-45 m46-60 mEl-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
3.01 287 33 3.45
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 9.5% 10.3% 12.3%
Unlikely 12.3% 13.5% 22.4%
Possible 34.2% 34.3% 36.2%
Probable 24.8% 23.8% 18.2%
Certain 19.3% 18.1% 10.9%
40
3s
30
25
20
15
10
0
Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Mogulegt Liklegt Visst
B Grunnskéla  m Framhaldssk.  m Haskélamennt
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:
3.32 3.26 2,93
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 13.8% 5.5%
Unlikely 17.8% 13.3%
Possible 34.9% 36.0%
Probable 19.1% 26.8%
Certain 14.4% 18.3%
40
35
30
25
20
15
- I I I
5
. W
Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Maogulegt Liklegt Visst
W Hofudborgar M Landsbyggd
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

3.03 3.39
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54. Do you think that clairvoyance (the ability to see deceased individuals)
is...?

Mean: 2.97
Total

Impossible 16.2%

Unlikely 20.6%

Possible 29.5%

Probable 16.9%

Certain 16.7%
Comparison:

Survey 1974 Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 2% 6% 7% 12.5% 16.2%
Unlikely 5% 8% 9% 17.9% 20.6%
Possible 33% 35% 35% 33.1% 29.5%
Probable 27% 26% 23% 19.2% 16.9%
Certain 33% 25% 25% 17.2% 16.7%
Sum 100% 100% 100%
Total 833 640 313
Mean:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
36 35 3.11 2.97

Barchart:

35
30

25

20
15
10

0

Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Magulegt Liklegt Visst

4]
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Gender:
Male Female

Impossible 24.9% 7.9%
Unlikely 26.1% 15.1%
Possible 25.5% 33.4%
Probable 14.2% 19.7%
Certain 9.5% 23.9%
40

35

30

w

(=]

4]

Ohugsanlegt

Oliklegt

Mean: Male:

2.58

25
20
1
| I I
0 I I

Mogulegt Liklegt Visst

m Karl ®mKona

Female:

3.37
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Age:

18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 21.0% 24.0% 11.0% 8.2%
Unlikely 26.6% 25.0% 16.6% 14.4%
Possible 25.7% 23.4% 32.9% 36.4%
Probable 12.6% 12.6% 19.3% 23.2%
Certain 14.1% 15.0% 20.2% 17.7%
40
33
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Mégulegt Liklegt
H12-30 m31-45 m46-60 Bl-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
272 269 3.21 3.28

Education:

Education to Sixth form University

15
Impossible 13.6% 15.0% 19.4%
Unlikely 20.7% 17.6% 24.3%
Possible 29.6% 29.5% 28.8%
Probable 17.3% 18.1% 15.5%
Certain 18.8% 19.9% 11.9%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

3.07 3.10 2.76

Visst
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 20.5% 8.5%
Unlikely 22.8% 16.8%
Possible 27.9% 32.3%
Probable 14.4% 21.5%
Certain 14.4% 20.9%
35
30
25
20
'15
10
5 I
0
Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Magulegt Liklegt Visst
W Hofudborgar M Landsbyggd
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.79 3.29
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55. Do you think that the appearance of images/ shapes of deceased people is ...?

Mean: 2.74
Total

Impossible 19.1%

Unlikely 24.2%

Possible 30.9%

Probable 15.4%

Certain 10.4%
Comparison:

Survey 1974 Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 3% 7% 8% 15.3% 19.1%
Unlikely 7% 11% 14% 22.3% 24.2%
Possible 39% 41% 41% 33.8% 30.9%
Probable 25% 21% 20% 17.2% 15.4%
Certain 25% 19% 18% 11.4% 10.4%
Sum 100% 100% 100%
Total 802 606 303
Mean:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
33 33 287 274

Barchart:

35
30

25

IEID

15

10
5 I
0

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 27.7% 9.7%
Unlikely 28.0% 20.2%
Possible 26.6% 35.5%
Probable 12.2% 18.9%
Certain 5.5% 15.7%
40
as
30
25
20
15
10 I I
5
- | 3
Ohugsanleg Olikleg Moguleg Likleg Viss

W Karl mKona

Mean: Male: Female:

2.4 3.11
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 22.2% 28.4% 14.2% 10.3%
Unlikely 29.5% 26.9% 21.5% 19.7%
Possible 31.2% 23.2% 32.8% 37.8%
Probable 11.4% 12.4% 18.4% 19.3%
Certain 5.7% 9.1% 13.1% 13.0%
40
35
30
25
20
15
: I II I
5 I
. [
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mogulega Liklega Vissa
1830 m31-45 m4660 w6l
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
249 247 295 3.05
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 17.4% 16.4% 23.1%
Unlikely 25.3% 21.0% 27.4%
Possible 29.0% 34.4% 28.3%
Probable 15.1% 16.0% 14.5%
Certain 13.2% 12.1% 6.6%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:
2.81 2.87 2.54
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 23.6% 11.0%
Unlikely 26.2% 20.7%
Possible 27.6% 36.6%
Probable 14.2% 17.6%
Certain 8.3% 14.1%
40
35
a0
25
20
|
15
10
5 I
0
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mbgulega Liklega Vissa
B Hofudborgar ® Landsbyggd
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.57 3.03
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56. Do you think that the haunting of places is...

Mean: 2.81
Total

Impossible 16.8%

Unlikely 25.9%

Possible 30.1%

Probable 14.6%

Certain 12.7%
Comparison:

Survey 1974 Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W
Impossible 11% 6% 8% 14.4% 16.8%
Unlikely 26% 19% 16% 27.0% 25.9%
Possible 39% 38% 43% 32.8% 30.1%
Probable 14% 21% 19% 14.7% 14.6%
Certain 11% 16% 14% 11.1% 12.7%
Sum 100% 100% 100%
Total 761 619 308
Mean:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
3.2 3.1 281 2381

Barchart:
a5
20

=]

9]

25

20

15

| I I
0

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 25.7% 7.6%
Unlikely 30.7% 20.9%
Possible 26.8% 33.5%
Probable 11.4% 17.6%
Certain 5.4% 20.2%
40
35
30
25
}20
15
10 I
-
. []
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mogulega Liklega Vissa

mKarl mKona

Mean: Male: Female:

240 3.22
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 20.2% 23.9% 11.8% 10.4%
Unlikely 24.7% 25.5% 23.1% 29.7%
Possible 26.9% 25.1% 33.2% 35.6%
Probable 11.7% 13.1% 17.9% 15.4%
Certain 16.6% 12.4% 14.0% 9.0%
40
35
30
25
I2G
15
10
M I
0
Impaossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
H1830 m31-4> m46-60 61-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

2.8 2.65 299 2.83
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Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 12.4% 15.9% 21.0%
Unlikely 24.8% 23.5% 28.6%
Possible 29.4% 32.0% 28.3%
Probable 19.0% 13.2% 13.1%
Certain 14.5% 15.4% 9.0%
as
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Magulega Liklega Vissa
B Grunnskdla mFramhaldssk.  ® Haskdlamennt
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

2.98 2.89 2.61
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 21.0% 9.5%
Unlikely 27.3% 23.3%
Possible 27.4% 34.9%
Probable 13.2% 16.8%
Certain 11.1% 15.5%
40
ER
30
25
20
15
10
a 1
0
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mogulega Liklega Vissa
H Hofudborgar M Landsbyggd
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.66 3.06
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58. Do you think that the existence of hu/dufolk (hidden people) and af/faris...

Mean: 2.48
Total

Impossible 26.7%

Unlikely 27.9%

Possible 24.6%

Probable 12.3%

Certain 8.4%
Comparison:

Survey 1974 Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 4% 15% 14% 22.0% 26.7%
Unlikely 8% 24% 20% 28.1% 27.9%
Possible 40% 35% 39% 27.5% 24.6%
Probable 24% 18% 18% 14.3% 12.3%
Certain 24% 9% 9% 8.1% 8.4%
Sum 100% 100% 100%
Total 755 602 305

Mean:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
28 29 2.58 2.48

Barchart:

30
25
20
,15

10

9]

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

Gender:
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Male Female
Impossible 35.2% 18.1%
Unlikely 28.1% 27.7%
Possible 21.1% 28.1%
Probable 10.8% 13.9%
Certain 4.8% 12.1%
40
as
30
25
20
15
10
s I .l
. []
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mogulega Liklega Vissa

W Karl mKona

Mean: Male: Female:

222 274
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 35.7 35.3 20.2 15.4
Unlikely 31.9 29.1 27.8 23.5
Possible 19.6 22.4 23.5 32.1
Probable 4.6 6.2 18.3 20.2
Certain 8.2 7.0 10.1 8.7
40
35
30
25
,20
15
10
5 il il
0 l
Impaossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
W1830 m31-45 61-

Mean:

18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

218 221 2.7
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Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 22.6% 26.1% 30.5%
Unlikely 22.9% 28.0% 31.6%
Possible 24.6% 25.2% 24.2%
Probable 17.4% 12.4% 8.2%
Certain 12.5% 8.3% 5.5%
35
30
25
20
15
10
5 l ll
0
Ohugsanlega  Oliklega Mogulega Liklega Vissa
m Grunnskéla mFramhaldssk.  m Haskdlamennt
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

2.74 2.49 2.27



Place of residen

ce:
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Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 32.5% 16.4%
Unlikely 28.6% 26.7%
Possible 22.4% 28.5%
Probable 9.1% 18.1%
Certain 7.4% 10.3%
35
30
25
20
'15
10
5
0
Impossible Unlikely Possible
B Reykjavik W Countryside
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.3

2.79

Probable

Certain
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59. Do you think that there is a difference between Icelandic d/farand
huldufolk?

Yes (Jd) 20.7%
Not certain 39.2%
(Ekki viss)
No (Nei) 40.1%

Barchart:

a5
40
35
30
25
20
15

10
5
0
Yes Mot certain No
Gender:
Male Female
Yes 19.2% 21.9%
Not certain 37.9% 40.3%
No 42.8% 37.8%
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Yes 30.5% 20.0% 18.9% 16.6%
Not certain 36.2% 43.2% 38.4% 38.3%
No 33.3% 36.7% 42.7% 45.1%
50
45
40
ER
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
W3 mEkkiviss ® Nei
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Yes 21.0% 18.4% 22.9%
Not certain 40.9% 40.4% 37.8%
No 38.1% 41.2% 39.4%

Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Yes 20.9% 20.3%
Ekki Certain 37.4% 42.0%
No 41.6% 37.7%
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59.2.1-9 How are huldufélk different to dlfar?

(Mark more than one if applicable.)

Huldufdlk are bigger than dlfar 62%
Alfar are bigger than huldufdlk 2.9%
Huldufélk are more like humans than dlifar 83.3%
Alfar are more like humans than huldufdlk 2.7%
Huldufdlk are hazy/ half see through but dlfar 28.1%
not

Alfar are hazy/ half see through but huldufélk 4.0%
not

Huldufdlk have big pointy ears. but dlfar not 0.0%
Alfar have big pointy ears but huldufélk not 16.4%
Different in another way. How? 6.8%

(HOW?: INDIVIDUAL TEXT)




&3

60. How does the appearance of huldufolk compare to that of human beings?

A similar sizeand | 55.5%
appearance to
humans (Svipad i
steerd og utliti og
menn)

Bigger than 4.8%
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance
(Staerra en menn
en ad 6rdu leyti
svipad utlits og
menn)

Bigger than 1.2%
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance to
humans (Steerra
en menn og ad
60ru leyti olikt
utliti en menn)
Smaller than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance 31.7%
(Minna en menn
en ad 6rdu leyti
svipad utlits og
menn)

Smaller than 4.0%
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance
(Minna en menn
og ad é0ru leyti
Olikt i utliti en
menn)

Other 2.8%
differences;
what? (Annad,

hvad?)
60
50
40
30
20
10

0 | —_— || -

Svipad i staerd  Staerra en Staerra en Minna en Minnaen Annad, hvad?
ogitlitiog mennenad mennogad mennenad mennogad
menn arduleyti  &8ru leyti 6likt  6rfu leyti  88ru leyti dlikt

svipad Gtlitis 1 atlitien svipad atlitis fdatlitien
0g menn menn og menn menn



Gender:
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Male Female

A similar size and
appearance to
humans

56.2% 55.1%

Bigger than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

3.9% 5.3%

Bigger than
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance to
humans

1.3% 1.1%

Smaller than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

31.0%
32.9%

Smaller than
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance

2.8% 4.7%

Other
differences;
what?

2.8% 2.8%

60

50
40
30
20
10

0

Svipad i staerd

og Gtliti og
menn

Sta=rraen Stazrra en Minna en Minna en  Annad, hvad?
mennenad mennogad mennenad menn ogad

ordu leyti  6dru leyti dlikt  &rdu leyti  68ru leyti olikt
svipad Gtlitis iatlitien  svipad atlitis i dtlitien

0g menn menn Og menn menn

m Karl ®mKona
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Age:

18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

Asimilarsizeand | 65.6% 52.9% 56.8% 49.4%

appearance to
humans

Bigger than 7.4% 7.2% 3.3% 1.3%

humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

Bigger than 0.0% 2.8% 1.0% 0.5%

humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance

Smaller than 31.0% 33.7% 39.7%

human? bUt. ) 20.5%
otherwise similar

in appearance

Smaller than 2.9% 3.6% 3.9% 5.2%

humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance

Other 3.7% 2.4% 1.1% 3.9

differences;
what?

70
60

230

40

30

20 I

10 I

I 0 ..- - 1 1 | |-

A similar  Bigger than Bigger than Smaller thanSmaller than  Other
size and humans but humans and humans but humans and differences;
appearance in other in other in others in other what?

to humans ways similar  ways  wayssimilar  ways
in differentin in different in
appearance appearance appearance appearance

m13-30 m31-45 m46-60 61-



Education:
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Education to
15

Sixth form

University

A similar size
and
appearance to
humans

57.5%

53.4%

58.4%

Bigger than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

3.4%

4.9%

5.8%

Bigger than
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance to
humans

0.5%

1.5%

1.5%

Smaller than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

33.1%

31.5%

29.1%

Smaller than
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance

3.5%

5.2%

3.2%

Other
differences;
what?

2.0%

3.6%

2.0%




Place of residence:
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Reykjavik

Countryside

A similar size and
appearance to
humans

54.1%

57.7%

Bigger than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

5.3%

4.0%

Bigger than
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance to
humans

0.8%

1.7%

Smaller than
humans but in
other ways
similar in
appearance

33.2%

29.6%

Smaller than
humans and in
other ways
different in
appearance

3.7%

4.4%

Other
differences;
what?

2.9%

2.5%

(INDIVIDUAL TEXT: OTHER DIFFERENCES)



61.

Mean: 1.93

Total

Impossible

44.9%

Unlikely

28.8%

Possible

17.3%

Probable

6.5%

Certain

2.5%

Comparison:

Impossible
Unlikely
Possible
Probable
Certain
Sum

Total

Mean:
1974 2006

23 24

Barchart:

50
45
40
35
30
I25
20
15

10

9]

Impossible

2007

Survey 2006
25%

38%

26%

7%

4%

100%

525

2023 2023 W
2.02 1.93

Unlikehy Possible

88

Do you think that b/omalfar (flower elves/ fairies) are ...

Survey 2007 Survey 2023
23% 40.2%
34% 31.0%
30% 18.7%
10% 7.2%
3% 2.9%
100%
274
H -
Probable Certain

2023 W
44.9%
28.8%
17.3%
6.5%
2.5%
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Gender:
Male Female

Impossible 52.7% 36.8%
Unlikely 26.4% 31.2%
Possible 14.4% 20.4%
Probable 5.6% 7.4%
Certain 1.0% 4.1%
60

50

40

Ohugsanleg

Mean: Male:

1.76

Female:

2.11

30

20

10 I
0

Olikleg Moguleg

W Karl mKona

Likleg

Viss
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 51.9% 55.4% 39.3% 29.7%
Unlikely 28.1% 28.0% 28.8% 30.4%
Possible 16.3% 11.2% 19.1% 24.9%
Probable 3.7% 4.0% 8.7% 10.5%
Certain 0.0% 1.5% 4.2% 4.6%
60

50

40

30
2
1

0
) III
: anl
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mégulega Liklega
H18-30 m31-45 m46-60 6l-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
1.72 1.68 210 2.3
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 37.2% 44.5% 50.5%
Unlikely 26.4% 27.6% 31.4%
Possible 22.1% 19.4% 12.4%
Probable 9.4% 7.4% 3.9%
Certain 4.9% 1.2% 1.7%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:
2.18 1.93 1.75

Vissa



Place of residence:
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Reykjavik Countryside

Impossible 50.5% 34.3%
Unlikely 28.1% 29.9%
Possible 14.6% 22.5%
Probable 4.8% 9.7%
Certain 2.0% 3.5%

60

50

40

30

20

10 I

0

Ohugsanlega Oliklega Mogulega
W Hofudborgar M Landsbyggd

Mean: Reykjavik:

1.8

Countryside:

2.18

Liklega

Vissa
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63. Do you think that aettarfylgjur (spirits that follow families) are...

Mean: 2.49
Total

Impossible 26.1%

Unlikely 27.0%

Possible 26.0%

Probable 13.5%

Certain 7.3%
Comparison:

Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 13% 11% 22.9% 26.1%
Unlikely 24% 24% 28.1% 27.0%
Possible 43% 42% 29.4% 26.0%
Probable 13% 15% 13.2% 13.5%
Certain 7% 8% 6.4% 7.3%
Sum 100% 100%
Total 586 292
Mean:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
28 2.8 252 249

Barchart:

30
25
20

)

15

10

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 36.0% 15.9%
Unlikely 29.1% 24.9%
Possible 21.3% 30.9%
Probable 10.6% 16.6%
Certain 3.0% 11.8%
40
a5
30
25
20
15
10
s il .
o |
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

H Male mFemale

Mean: Male: Female:

2.16 2.83
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

Impossible 28.6% 33.9% 21.4% 18.6%
Unlikely 25.8% 27.5% 24.4% 29.8%
Possible 22.9% 20.3% 30.8% 31.3%
Probable 14.6% 11.4% 15.5% 13.5%
Certain 8.0% 6.9% 7.9% 6.7%

40

35

a0

25

20

15

10
0

Ohugsanlegar Oliklegar Mogulegar Liklegar Vissar
H18-30 m31-45 mde-60 mol-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

248 23 2.64 2.60
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Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 23.7% 24.9% 29.0%
Unlikely 24.7% 24.3% 31.3%
Possible 22.1% 28.8% 25.5%
Probable 17.2% 14.7% 9.9%
Certain 12.3% 7.3% 4.2%
35
30
25
20
15
10
. [
Ohugsanlegar Oliklegar Magulegar Liklegar Vissar
B Grunnskdla W Framhaldssk.  m Haskolamennt
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

2.7 2.55 2.29
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside

Impossible 30.7% 17.8%

Unlikely 28.0% 25.2%

Possible 24.1% 29.5%

Probable 10.5% 19.0%

Certain 6.7% 8.5%

35

30

25

20

15

10

5 I il
0

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
B Reykjavik W Countryside

Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.35

2.75
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64. Do you think that ghosts/ spirits/ auras/ spirits as omens that
follow individuals are ...

Mean: 2.75
Total

Impossible 21.7%

Unlikely 20.5%

Possible 30.4%

Probable 16.1%

Certain 11.4%
Comparison:

Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 9% 10% 17.8% 21.7%
Unlikely 14% 16% 21.3% 20.5%
Possible 45% 42% 33.2% 30.4%
Probable 19% 21% 16.6% 16.1%
Certain 12% 11% 11.2% 11.4%
Sum 100% 100%
Total 597 298
Mean:

1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
31 31 282 275

Barchart:

35
30

25

20

15

| I
o]

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

(=]

LA
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 33.0% 10.2%
Unlikely 23.2% 17.8%
Possible 25.0% 35.8%
Probable 12.9% 19.2%
Certain 5.9% 17.0%
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
= | -
0
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

HMale mFemale

Mean: Male: Female:

236 3.15



99

Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 28.6% 28.5% 15.4% 13.7%
Unlikely 18.3% 23.0% 18.7% 20.9%
Possible 25.2% 26.3% 33.0% 36.9%
Probable 17.6% 10.7% 20.6% 16.9%
Certain 10.2% 11.5% 12.2% 11.6%
40
35
30
25
20
15
5 I 1l
0
Ohugsanlegar Oliklegar Magulegar Liklegar Vissar
1830 m31-45 m46-60 61-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

2.63 254 295 2.92
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Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 21.0% 20.4% 23.8%
Unlikely 17.8% 16.1% 26.4%
Possible 28.4% 32.9% 29.4%
Probable 17.7% 18.2% 12.7%
Certain 15.5% 12.4% 7.7%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:
2.8 2.86 2.54

Place of residence:

Likleg

Viss

Reykjavik Countryside

Impossible 25.6% 14.4%

Unlikely 21.9% 17.8%

Possible 28.6% 33.6%

Probable 13.9% 20.1%

Certain 10.0% 14.0%

40

3as

30

25

20

15

10

5 i
0

Ohugsanleg Olikleg Maguleg
W Hofudborgar MW Landsbyggd

Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.61

3.01



65.
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luck if a certain place is disturbed (d/agablettir) is...

Mean: 2.57
Total
Impossible 23.4%
Unlikely 24.3%
Possible 31.3%
Probable 14.1%
Certain 6.9%

Comparison:

Impossible
Unlikely
Possible
Probable
Certain
Sum

Total

Mean:

1974 2006

2007

29 3.0

Barchart:

35
30

25

L

Impossible

Survey 2006

Survey 1974

6% 10%
16% 22%
40% 41%
25% 19%
13% 9%
100% 100%
763 599
2023 2023 W
2.69 2.57

Unlikehy

Possible

Survey 2007
10%

19%

44%

17%

10%

100%

297

Probable

Do you think that the idea of a curse/ enchantment causing bad

Survey 2023
18.2%
24.7%
34.0%
16.5%

6.6%

20
15
10 I
D l

Certain

2023 W
23.4%
24.3%
31.3%
14.1%
6.9%
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 32.3% 14.3%
Unlikely 26.3% 22.3%
Possible 25.3% 37.5%
Probable 11.9% 16.3%
Certain 4.3% 9.6%
40
25
20
25
20
15
10
5 il .
; L]
Impaossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

H Male B Female

Mean: Male: Female:

2.3 2.85
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 29.6% 33.7% 16.7% 12.6%
Unlikely 27.0% 25.8% 23.5% 21.2%
Possible 26.7% 28.1% 33.6% 36.5%
Probable 10.0% 8.1% 17.1% 20.7%
Certain 5.8% 4.3% 9.1% 8.9%
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
. I| nl
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
H18-30 m31-4>5 m46-60 61-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

236 223 278 292
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Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 22.4% 22.0% 25.6%
Unlikely 19.5% 21.3% 31.3%
Possible 31.8% 33.7% 28.1%
Probable 14.1% 16.1% 11.7%
Certain 12.1% 6.9% 3.3%
40
35
30
25
20
15
5 I Is
o [ |
Ohugsanleg Olikleg Maguleg Likleg Viss
B Grunnskdla mFramhaldssk.  ® Haskélamennt
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

2.74 2.65 2.36



Place of residence:
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Reykjavik Countryside

Impossible 28.2 14.6

Unlikely 26.0 21.3

Possible 28.4 36.6

Probable 12.0 17.9

Certain 5.5 9.6
40
35
30
25
20
15
10

5

]

Impossible Unlikehy Possible Probable
B Reykjavik W Countryside

Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside

241

2.87

Certain



66. Do you believe that deceased people sometimes try to have

106

influence on the naming of a child (by, for example, passing on a

message in a dream about the naming of an unchristened child)

(Nafnavitjun)?
Mean: 2.67
Total

Impossible 20.8%

Unlikely 23.9%

Possible 32.1%

Probable 13.5%

Certain 9.7%
Comparison:

Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023

Impossible 8% 9% 16.8%
Unlikely 17% 14% 23.4%
Possible 39% 40% 34.8%
Probable 22% 19% 14.4%
Certain 14% 18% 10.6%
Sum 100% 100%
Total 617 305
Mean:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W

3.2 3.2 278 2.67

Barchart:

35
30
25
20
15

10

4]

Impossible

Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

2023 W
20.8%
23.9%
32.1%
13.5%
9.7%
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 30.3% 11.2%
Unlikely 29.0% 18.7%
Possible 25.0% 39.2%
Probable 10.7% 16.3%
Certain 4.9% 14.5%
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
I !
, []
Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Magulegt Liklegt Visst

W Karl mKona

Mean: Male: Female:

231 3.04
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 28.1% 28.3% 15.4% 11.6%
Unlikely 23.1% 27.8% 24.0% 19.9%
Possible 31.0% 24.9% 36.0% 37.7%
Probable 11.1% 10.8% 14.0% 18.1%
Certain 6.7% 8.2% 10.6% 12.8%
40
35
a0
25
20
15
10
1]
Ohugsanlegt Oliklegt Mégulegt Liklegt Visst
m12-30 m31-45 m46-60 61-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
245 243 238 3.01
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 18.7% 18.9% 24.4%
Unlikely 22.9% 20.3% 28.9%
Possible 28.5% 34.9% 30.8%
Probable 18.0% 14.6% 9.0%
Certain 11.7% 11.3% 7.0%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form:  University:

2.81 2.79 2.45
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 24.7% 13.5%
Unlikely 25.9% 20.2%
Possible 31.3% 33.5%
Probable 10.6% 18.9%
Certain 7.4% 13.9%
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5 Il »
0
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
N Reykjavik m Countryside
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.5 2.99
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67. Do you believe in life after death. in other words that the soul/ spirit lives
on after the death of the body?

Mean: 2.95
Total

Impossible 15.9%

Unlikely 21.7%

Possible 28.8%

Probable 18.6%

Certain 15.1%
Comparison:

Survey 1974 Survey 2006 Survey 2007 Survey 2023 2023 W

Impossible 2% 5% 8% 14.6% 15.9%
Unlikely 5% 11% 10% 20.0% 21.7%
Possible 21% 34% 35% 29.0% 28.8%
Probable 30% 28% 23% 19.7% 18.6%
Certain 43% 22% 24% 16.7% 15.1%
Sum 100% 100% 100%
Total 847 630 301

*Statistical difference in the survey from 1974 and the survey from2006

Mean:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
35 34 3.04 295

Barchart:
35
30

25

I2O
15
10

0

Impossible Unlikehy Possible Probable Certain

L
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Gender:
Male Female

Impossible 24.2% 7.4%
Unlikely 25.5% 17.8%
Possible 25.0% 32.6%
Probable 15.0% 22.3%
Certain 10.2% 20.0%
35

30

25

20

15

10

]

Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

H Male mFemale

Mean: Male: Female:

2.62 3.30
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-
Impossible 16.1% 20.7% 14.1% 11.9%
Unlikely 20.3% 28.2% 19.1% 17.7%
Possible 31.5% 27.7% 30.6% 26.1%
Probable 19.3% 13.8% 18.2% 24.0%
Certain 12.8% 9.7% 18.0% 20.3%
35
30
25
20
'15
10
5 I
0
Impossible Unlikehy Possible Probable Certain
H18-30 m31-45 m46-60 61-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:

292 2.64 3.07 3.23
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Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 13.9% 17.2% 15.8%
Unlikely 19.8% 18.2% 26.9%
Possible 26.5% 29.7% 29.6%
Probable 20.1% 20.6% 15.6%
Certain 19.6% 14.3% 12.0%
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0]
Impossible Unlike by Possible Probable Certain
B Educationto 15 W Sixthform W University
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form: University:

3.12 2.97 2.81



114

Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 17.8% 12.3%
Unlikely 23.3% 18.5%
Possible 27.7% 30.8%
Probable 17.7% 20.3%
Certain 13.5% 18.1%
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain
B Reykjavik W Countryside
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.86 3.13
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69. Do you believe unidentified flying objects (UFOs) are...?

Survey 2007
19%

40%

28%

9%

4%

100%

275

Mean: 2.71

Total
Impossible 14.0%
Unlikely 31.4%
Possible 32.2%
Probable 14.3%
Certain 8.2%
Comparison:

Survey 2006
Impossible 16%
Unlikely 32%
Possible 29%
Probable 9%
Certain 3%
Sum 100%
Total 651
Mean:
1974 2006 2007 2023 2023 W
25 24 2.57 271

Barchart:
35

4]

Impossible

Unlikely

Possible

Survey 2023
15.9%
35.3%
30.9%
12.1%

5.8%

Probable

2023 W
14.0%
31.4%
32.2%
14.3%
8.2%

30

25

20

15

10 I I

| _

Certain
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Gender:
Male Female
Impossible 13.1% 14.9%
Unlikely 29.1% 33.9%
Possible 31.0% 33.5%
Probable 17.6% 10.6%
Certain 9.2% 7.0%
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5 i In
0
Impossible Unlikely Possible Probable Certain

HMale mFemale

Mean: Male: Female:

281 261
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Age:
18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

Impossible 11.9% 12.2% 12.5% 18.9%
Unlikely 17.7% 26.9% 30.3% 36.4%
Possible 26.1% 34.4% 33.6% 31.3%
Probable 24.0% 15.4% 15.1% 10.4%
Certain 17.3% 11.0% 8.5% 3.0%
40

a5

30

=T ¥ B

9]

25
2
i
1
0

Certain

Impossible Unlikehy Possible Probable
N1830 W31-45 WA66D m6l-
Mean: 18-30: 31-45: 46-60: 61-:
286 2.8 2.77 242
Education:
Education to Sixth form University
15
Impossible 12.9% 14.8% 13.6%
Unlikely 21.3% 30.9% 38.5%
Possible 32.9% 33.6% 29.8%
Probable 20.4% 12.1% 12.8%
Certain 12.4% 8.5% 5.4%
Mean: Education to 15: Sixth form:  University:
2.98 2.69 2.58
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Place of residence:

Reykjavik Countryside
Impossible 14.5% 13.0%
Unlikely 32.1% 30.1%
Possible 31.3% 33.9%
Probable 14.3% 14.2%
Certain 7.8% 8.8%
40
3as
30
25
20
15
10
5 ik
0
Ohugsanlega Oliklega Magulega Liklega Vissa
W Hofudborgar MW Landsbyggd
Mean: Reykjavik: Countryside:

2.69 2.76
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70. Which of the following statements comes closest to describing your own

attitude?
(Please mark only one answer.)

Total
A loving god 25.2%
exists that we
can pray to
There is no 33.0%
other god than
that mankind
has created
We have no 21.3%
proof that god
exists

God must exist | 3.8%
otherwise life
has no purpose
God created the | 1.3%
world and rules
it

None of the 15.4%
above reflects
my opinion

35
30
25
20
15
10

1] - ||

Alovinggod Thereisno Wehaveno  God must  God created MNone of the

my opinion

exists thatwe other god proof that god exist the world and above reflects
can pray to than that exists otherwise life rules it
mankind has has no

created purpose



Comparison:
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2006

2007

2023

2023W

A loving god
exists that we
can pray to

45%

38%

32.2%

25.2%

There is no
other god than
that mankind
has created

20%

23%

31.9%

33.0%

We have no
proof that god
exists

11%

13%

16.3%

21.3%

God must exist
otherwise life
has no purpose

8%

4.8%

3.8%

God created the
world and rules
it

3%

2%

1.3%

1.3%

None of the
above reflects
my opinion

12%

17%

13.6%

15.4%
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Gender:

Male Female
A loving god 22.1% 28.5%
exists that we
can pray to
There is no 35.3% 30.7%
other god than
that mankind
has created
We have no 22.7% 19.8%
proof that god
exists

God must exist | 4.0% 3.5%
otherwise life
has no purpose
God created the | 1.6% 1.0%
world and rules
it

40

None of the 14.3% 16.5%
35
30

above reflects
25
20
15

o2

my opinion
Alovinggod Thereisno ‘Wehaveno  God must God created None of the

exists thatwe other god proofthatgod exist the world and above reflects
can pray to than that exists otherwise life rules it my opinion
mankind has has no
created purpose

H Male mFemale
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Age:

18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

A loving god 11.6% 12.7% 33.5% 42.0%
exists that we
can pray to
There is no 31.7% 41.1% 30.9% 26.8%
other god than
that mankind
has created
We have no 33.0% 27.0% 16.8% 10.1%
proof that god
exists

God must exist | 0.0% 1.4% 3.4% 9.6%
otherwise life
has no purpose
God created 1.3% 0.9% 1.0% 2.1%
the world and
rules it

None of the 22.3% 16.9% 14.4% 9.4%
above reflects
my opinion

a5
40
35

30

25

20

15

: | |
: |

D -- . e —

Alovinggod Thereisno Wehaveno  God must  God created MNone of the

exists thatwe other god proofthatgod exist the world and above reflects
can pray to than that exists otherwise life rulesit my opinion
mankind has has no
created purpose

W18-30 m31-4> m46-60 61-



Education:
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Education to
15

Sixth form

University

A loving god
exists that we
can pray to

25.9%

25.8%

23.6%

There is no
other god than
that mankind
has created

28.3%

29.5%

39.7%

We have no
proof that god
exists

23.3%

22.4%

19.9%

God must exist
otherwise life
has no purpose

4.5%

4.9%

1.8%

God created
the world and
rules it

2.3%

1.2%

0.7%

None of the
above reflects
my opinion

15.6%

16.2%

14.3%




Place of residence:
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Reykjavik

Countryside

A loving god 24.6%
exists that we
can pray to

26.5%

There is no 34.5%
other god than
that mankind
has created

30.2%

We have no 22.5%
proof that god
exists

19.0%

God must exist | 3.6%
otherwise life
has no purpose

4.1%

God created 1.0%
the world and
rules it

1.8%

None of the 13.8%
above reflects
my opinion

18.4%

40
35

30
25
20
15
10

5

0

Alovinggod Thereis no

can pray to than that

mankind has

created

We have no  God must  God created None of the
exists thatwe othergod proofthatgod exist

the world and above reflects
exists otherwise life rulesit my opinion
has no
purpose

M Reykjavik m Countryside
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73. What is your position as regards the Old Norse religion (dsatri)?
(Please mark just one statement.)

Total
The Old Norse | 2.9%
religion and
culture is
important to
me personally
(Heidinn sidur
og heidin
menning eru
mikilveeg fyrir
mig
personulega)
The Old Norse | 46.5%
religion is
important as a
piece of
Icelandic
heritage
(Heidinn sidur
er mikilveegur
sem
menningararfur
[slendinga)

| accept the Old | 46.0%
Norse religion
like any other
religion (Eg
umber heidin
sid eins og
énnur
truarbrégd)

| reject the Old | 4.6%
Norse religion
and everything
associated with
it (Eg hafna
heidnum sid og
pvi sem vid
hann er kennt)

(See next page for bar chart)



50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10

0 I

Heidinn sidur og
heidin menning eru
mikilvaeg fyrir mig

persénulega

Comparison

Heidinn sidur er

mikilvagur sem

menningararfur
islendinga

126

Eg umber heidinsid Eg hafna heidnum sid

eins og onnur
trdarbrogd

og pvi sem vid hann
er kennt

2006

2007

2023

2023 W

The Old Norse
religion and
culture is
important to
me personally

2%

8%

2.2%

2.9%

The Old Norse
religion is
important as a
piece of
Icelandic
heritage

38%

48%

43.7%

46.5%

| accept the
Old Norse
religion like
any other
religion

53%

42%

50.3%

46%

| reject the Old
Norse religion
and everything
associated
with it

6%

3%

3.8%

4.6%




Gender:
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Male

Female

The Old Norse
religion and
culture is
important to
me personally

3.6%

2.1%

The Old Norse
religion is
important as a
piece of
Icelandic
heritage

44.2%

49.1%

| accept the
Old Norse
religion like
any other
religion

46.9%

45.1%

| reject the Old
Norse religion
and everything
associated
with it

5.3%

3.7%

60

50

40

30

20
)

10

o e

Heidinn sidur og
heidin menning eru
mikilvaag fyrir mig

personulega

Heidinn sidur er Eg umber heidin sid Eg hafna heifinum sid

mikilvaegur sem eins og Gnnur og pvi sem vid hann

menningararfur tridarbrogd er kennt
islendinga

mKarl mKona
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Age:

18-30 31-45 46-60 61-

The Old Norse | 7.2% 1.5% 2.9% 1.5%
religion and
cultureis
important to
me personally

The Old Norse | 54.8% 55.3% 44.3% 33.1%
religion is
important as a
piece of
Icelandic
heritage

| accept the 28.9% 41.3% 50.2% 59.0%
Old Norse
religion like
any other
religion

| reject the Old | 9.1% 1.8% 2.6% 6.3%
Norse religion
and everything
associated
with it

80

60

40
) I I I
o [ | —_— — —_—
46-60

18-30 31-45 61-

W Heidinn sidur og heidin menning eru mikilvaeg fyrir mig persénulega
® Heidinn sidur er mikilveegur sem menningararfur islendinga
® Eg umber heidin sid eins og 8nnur triarbrogd

Eg hafna hei@num sid og pvi sem vid hann er kennt
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Education:

Education to Sixth form University
15

The Old Norse | 4.7% 2.5% 1.8%
religion and
cultureis
important to
me personally

The Old Norse | 40.8% 43.0% 53.4%
religion is
important as a
piece of
Icelandic
heritage

| accept the 47.9% 48.4% 43.2%
Old Norse
religion like
any other
religion

| reject the Old | 6.5% 6.2% 1.6%
Norse religion
and everything
associated
with it




Place of residence:
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Reykjavik

Countryside

The Old Norse
religion and
cultureis
important to
me personally

2.4%

3.9%

The Old Norse
religion is
important as a
piece of
Icelandic
heritage

46.2%

47.2%

| accept the
Old Norse
religion like
any other
religion

46.4%

45.3%

| reject the Old
Norse religion
and everything
associated
with it

5.1%

3.6%

50
45
40
35
30
25
20

115
10

0 N |
Heidinn sidur og
heidin menning eru
mikilveeg fyrir mig
personulega

W Hofudborgar

Heidinn sidurer

mikilveegur sem

menningararfur
islendinga

eins og onnur
traarbrogd

N Landsbyggd

Eg umber heidin sid Eg hafna heidnum sid

og pvi sem vid hann
er kennt
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74. Do you believe in the Old Norse gods (Asatrii)?

Total
Yes. | believe 5.8%
in the Old
Norse gods

No. Il don’t 55.3%
believe in the
Old Norse
gods

| have no 38.9%
particular
feeling about
the Old Norse
gods

60
50
40
30
20

10

) ]

Yes. | believe inthe Old  No. 1 don’t believe in the Old | have no particular feeling
MNorse gods Norse gods about the Old Norse gods

Comparison:

2006 2007 2023 W
Yes. | believe 2% 3% 5.8%

in the Old
Norse gods
No. Il don’t 56% 57% 55.3%
believe in the
Old Norse
gods

| have no 42% 40% 38.9%
particular
feeling about
the Old Norse
gods




Gender:
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Male

Female

Yes. | believe
in the Old
Norse gods

5.6%

6.1%

No. Il don’t
believe in the
Old Norse
gods

61.3%

49.3%

| have no
particular
feeling about
the Old Norse
gods

33.2%

44.7%

Age:

18-30

31-45

46-60

61-

Yes. | believe
in the Old
Norse gods

9.9%

6.3%

6.4%

1.8%

No. I don’t
believe in the
Old Norse
gods

50.3%

56.3%

51.2%

61.7%

| have no
particular
feeling about
the Old Norse
gods

39.8%

37.4%

42.5%

36.5%




Education:
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Education to
15

Sixth form

University

Yes. | believe
in the Old
Norse gods

9.9%

5.2%

3.4%

No. I don’t
believe in the
Old Norse
gods

43.7%

53.2%

64.7%

| have no
particular
feeling about
the Old Norse
gods

46.5%

41.5%

32.0%

Place of residence:

Reykjavik

Countryside

Yes. | believe
in the Old
Norse gods
(4, ég trui a
hin heidénu
god)

4.0%

9.2%

No. ldon’t
believe in the
Old Norse
gods (Nei, ég
trui ekki @ hin
heidnu god)

61.1%

44.6%

| have no
particular
feeling about
the Old Norse
gods (Eg hef
enga sérstaka
afstédu til
heidinna
goda)

34.9%

46.2%

70

60

50

a0

30

20

10
N

J4, ég trii & hin heidnu god Nei, ég trii ekki & hin heidnu Eg hef enga sérstaka afstadu
til heidinna goda

god

m Hofudborgar W Landsbyggd




134

Sources
1974 survey:

Erlendur Haraldsson, bessa heims og annars: Kénnun @ dulraenni reynslu
[slendinga, truarvidhorfum og pjédtru (Reykjavik: Békaforlagid Saga, 1978)

2006-2007 surveys:
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See also:
GAGNIS:
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Finally, the author would like to thank Gudlaug Julia Sturludottir,
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the University of Iceland) for their patience and assistance with
assembling the results of this survey; thanks also to Professor M. G.
Kenward for his patience and advice regarding statistics.
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